
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Thursday, 7 November 2019 at 5.30 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN

Herd
Heseltine

Jamil
Dodds
Berry
Mohammed
Kamran Hussain
Mohammed

R Ahmed Love

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN

Riaz
Whiteley

Johnson
Choudhry
Dunbar
Jenkins
Lintern

Stubbs Warnes

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Nicola Hoggart Environment Agency
Julia Pearson Bradford Environmental Forum

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

Agenda Contact: Asad Shah
Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

[...]
- 01274 432280)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  THE COUNCIL'S AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “V”) is provided 
for information in order to update members on progress in relation to 
delivery of the Council’s Affordable Housing programme and recent 
developments influencing the governance of the housing stock. 

Recommended –

Members are requested to consider the content of the report and 
comment as appropriate.

(Lorraine Wright – 01274 432516)

1 - 10

6.  DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY AND THE HOMELESSNESS & 
ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY

The current Housing & Homelessness Strategy, A Place to Call Home, 
2014-2019, is undergoing a review and two separate strategies, 
Housing Strategy and Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy are 
being produced. 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “W”) provides 
the draft strategies to Members of the Committee to consider.  

Recommended –

That Members consider the draft strategies and comment as 
appropriate.

(Yusuf Karolia – 01274 434362)
(Sarah Holmes – 01274 432591)

11 - 74



7.  THE COUNCIL'S INVOLVEMENT IN RESIDENTIAL HIGH RISE 
BUILDINGS FOLLOWING THE GRENFELL TOWER DISASTER

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “X”) provides a 
further update for members of the Council’s involvement with high rise 
residential buildings following the Grenfell Tower disaster.

Recommended –

That the Committee note the report and request a further update 
on the work relating to high rise residential buildings in 12 
months.

(Justin Booth – 01274 434716)

75 - 80

8.  REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20

The report of the Chair of the Regeneration & Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Document “Y”) includes the Regeneration 
and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 
for 2019/20.

Recommended –

That the Work programme 2019-20 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

81 - 88

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on November 7th 2019

V
Subject:  

THE COUNCIL’S AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME

Summary statement:

This report is provided for information in order to update members on progress in 
relation to delivery of the Council’s Affordable Housing programme and recent 
developments influencing the governance of the housing stock. 

Shelagh O’Neill
Assistant Director – Dept of Place 

Portfolio:  

Regeneration, Housing, Planning & 
Transport

Report Contact:  Lorraine Wright, 
Principal Officer Housing 
Phone: (01274) 432516
E-mail: Lorraine.wright@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration and Environment

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report is provided for information in order to update members on progress in 
relation to delivery of the Council’s Affordable Housing programme and recent 
developments influencing the governance of the Council’s housing stock. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council’s housing stock was transferred to an independent Housing Trust, 
Bradford Community Housing Trust (now Incommunities) in 2003 by way of Large 
Scale Voluntary Transfer (LSVT).

2.2 The Council’s Housing Development and Enabling Team started to deliver new 
council housing back in 2010. This was at a time when affordable housing delivery 
was at a low point following the recession and the Council wanted to demonstrate 
leadership to the sector by taking an active role in increasing the supply. Since 
then, the Council has been a major contributor to the delivery of afforda
[...]
 market sale to 
affordable rent on the Cliffe Lane West site. Homes England grant was secured at 
an average rate of over £42k a unit; ranging from £39k-£48k. As a result and 
following an extensive lessons learned exercise conducted with the input of Local 
Partnerships, a decision was taken to omit the delivery of market sale from the 
future programme.  Local Partnerships are jointly owned by Local Government 
Association, HM Treasury and they work with local and national government and 
other public sector organisations; sharing industry best practise and providing 
expertise and insight. Their advice on maximising density on sites, improving 
efficiency of design and layout as well as input on industry best practise will help to 
ensure the future schemes will not only maximise the site and developable area but 
are delivered more efficiently and cost effectively.   

Housing Revenue Account

2.12 As referenced above, the Council’s housing stock was transferred to an 
independent Housing Trust, Bradford Community Housing Trust (now 

Page 4



Incommunities) in 2003 by way of Large Scale Voluntary Transfer. 

2.13 When the Council decided to start developing council housing again, it approached 
Government for advice because Section 74(1) of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 (‘LGHA 1989’) requires a local housing authority to keep a 
Housing Revenue Account (‘HRA’) if they are providing new council housing. The 
Council is a local housing authority pursuant to Section 1 of the Housing Act 1985.

2.14 On 15 September 2010 the Secretary of State issued a Direction entitled ‘Housing 
Revenue Account (Bradford Metropolitan District Council) Direction 2010’ which 
permitted the Council (with effect from 1 April 2010 ‘and for subsequent years’) to 
hold stock without the need for a HRA. There were no limitations cited within the 
Direction in terms of timeframes or maximum stock numbers. 

2.15 On 14 March 2019 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) published guidance which requires local authorities to open a HRA where 
their stock exceeds 200 units. Subsequent correspondence with MHCLG has 
confirmed that Bradford will need to account for its housing stock within a HRA from 
the new financial year, 1 April 2020. 

2.16 The main legislative features of a HRA are:
    It is a ring-fenced account;
    Credits and Debits are prescribed by statute;
    There is no general discretion to breach the ring-fence;
    It cannot budget for a deficit; and
    That all borrowing within the HRA is in line with the CIPFA (the Chartered       

   Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Prudential Code.

 2.17 Officers in Housing are working with Finance and Legal to financially model a HRA 
based on the current stock. This includes identifying the staffing requirements and 
the scale of a potential future delivery programme. As a result of the change to 
Government policy on Housing Revenue Accounts, the scale and scope of the 
future delivery programme will be developed once the financial modelling for the 
HRA is complete. At that point in time, the Council will be able to determine funding 
/ grant requirements and prepare a bid to Homes England.  

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 When the LSVT took place in 2003, the Council staff engaged in the day to day 
management of the stock were also transferred. As a result, the Council did not 
retain any housing management staff so has procured a registered housing 
provider to fulfil the housing management role for the new housing stock. Following 
a procurement exercise in 2016, Incommunities was appointed to undertake this 
role for the Council’s affordable housing for a 5 year period, until 2021. The revenue 
costs of this contract are funded from the rental income from the properties.

3.2 The adopted Core Strategy sets out an overall housing requirement for the period
2013-2030 of 2,476 dwellings per annum (of which 587 to be affordable homes) or 
c
[...]
bronchitis, hay fever 
and chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD). Further, it is reported that an 
MVHR helps to control moisture and condensation reducing instances of damp and 
mould growth, known to affect health and wellbeing. 

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

No community safety implications have been identified.

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

No implications under the Human Rights Act have been identified.

7.6 TRADE UNION

No Trade Union implications have been identified.

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

The housing schemes set out in this report deliver affordable housing on sites 
across the District. There are no specific ward implications as the affordable 
housing programme is district-wide in its focus and is led by land availability. 
Increasing the supply of affordable housing will however generate social and 
economic benefits across all wards and localities.

Page 9



7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

There are no specific implications for corporate parenting arising from this report.

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

There are no specific issues arising from this report.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.

9. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are requested to consider the content of the report and comment as 
appropriate.

 
10. APPENDICES

None.

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None.

Page 10



Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
the Regeneration & Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 7 November 2019

W
Subject:  Draft Housing Strategy and the Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeping Strategy

Summary statement:

The current Housing & Homelessness Strategy, A Place to Call Home, 2014-2019, is 
undergoing review and two separate strategies, Housing Strategy and 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy are being produced. This report 
provides the draft strategies to Members of the Committee to consider.  

Steve Hartley, Strategic Director, Place

Shelagh O’Neill, Assistant Director, 
Economy & Developmen
[...]
ccommodation can be hostel-based, in self-
contained flats or houses, or as a last resort in bed and breakfast 
accommodation. Most temporary accommodation is commissioned 
from Horton Housing Association in partnership with Bradford 
Cyrenians.  
 

Universal Credit Single monthly benefit payment for people who are either in or out of 
work, to help with living costs. Replaces many of the benefits and tax 
credits which were previously paid separately. Includes an element for 
housing costs, which replaces Housing Benefit. 
 

Welfare reform 
 

The Welfare Reform Act 2012 brought in a programme of changes to 
welfare benefits. The Welfare Reform Act replaced several 
longstanding benefits with new benefits.  It included changes to 
Housing Benefit and introduced Universal Credit. 
 

 
  

Page 73



30 

 

BACK COVER  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information please contact:- 
 
Access to Housing 
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
1st Floor, Britannia House 
Hall Ings 
Bradford BD1 1HX 
 
Email housing.strategy@bradford.gov.uk  

Page 74

mailto:housing.strategy@bradford.gov.uk


Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 7th November 2019

X
Subject:  

THE COUNCIL’S INVOLVEMENT IN RESIDENTIAL HIGH RISE BUILDINGS 
FOLLOWING THE GRENFELL TOWER DISASTER

Summary statement:

This report provides a further update for members of the Council’s involvement with 
high rise residential buildings following the Grenfell Tower disaster.

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director of Place

Portfolio:  

Regeneration, Housing, Planning and 
Transport

Report Contact:  Justin Booth, Principal 
Building Control Surveyor
Phone: (01274) 434716
E-mail: justin.booth@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration and Environment

Page 75

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

This report provides a further 
[...]
hat the interim measures remain in operation as agreed.  

2.6 On February 13th 2019 WYFRS served a Prohibition Notice in respect of Appleton 
Point (the other of the above two buildings).  This notice prohibited occupation of 
the building and resulted in a managed evacuation of the building.

The managed evacuation was coordinated by the Housing Service, with support 
from officers from WYFRS and Emergency Planning.  The Housing Options team  
established an on site service to provide advice and support to the displaced 
tenants to minimise stress and disruption as much as possible.

Page 76



2.7 At the time of writing, the Prohibition Notice served by WYFRS remains in force and 
the building is currently empty.  Officers from the Council and WYFRS continue to 
work with the owner of the building and their representatives to monitor progress 
with works required at the property. 

2.9 In October 2018 the Committee was advised that the Government had made 
funding available to support Councils and Registered providers to replace ACM 
cladding on buildings that they owned and managed as social housing.

On May 9th 2019 the Government announced the Private Sector Remediation Fund.  
This funding will be administered by Homes England.  Applications for the funding 
can be made by “responsible entities” for privately owned buildings where ACM 
cladding needs to be removed and replaced.    The portal via which applications 
can be made opened on September 12th 2019.

Officers have ensured that those responsible for the buildings in Bradford are aware 
of the fund and continue to receive updates from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 In January 2019, another high rise building was found to have just been converted 
from office accommodation and refurbished to form apartments.  An inspection of 
the building by officers from Building Control, Housing Standards and WYFRS 
found that some of the cladding on t
[...]
 order to ensure compliance with legislative requirements will 
be the minimum for the needs of the process.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.

9. OPTIONS

9.1 Option 1 – that the Committee note the report.

9.2 Option 2 – that the Committee note the report and request a further update on 
the work relating to high rise residential buildings in 12 months.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the Committee note the report and request a further update on the work 
relating to high rise residential buildings in 12 months.

11. APPENDICES

None.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

“Building a Safer Future”, Independent Review of Building Regulations and Fire 
Safety, Dame Judith Hackitt DBE FREng, HMSO (2018)

Page 80



Report of the Chair of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the 
meeting to be held on Thursday 7 November 2019

Y
Subject:  

REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20

Summary statement:

This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2019-20

Cllr Rizwana Jamil
Chair – Regeneration and 
Environment O&S Committee

Portfolio:  
Regeneration, Planning & Transport         
Education, Employment and Skills

    Healthy People and Places
Report Contact:  
Licia Woodhead
Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Phone: (01274) 432119
E-mail: licia.woodhead@bradford.gov.uk

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:licia.woodhead@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2019-20.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required by the Constitution of the 
Council to prepare a work programme (Part 3E – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, Para 1.1).

2.2 Appendix 1 of this report presents the Work Programme for 2019-20.  

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 The Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the 
responsibility for “the strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly 
relevant to the corporate priorities about creating a more prosperous district and 
about improving waste management, neighbourhood services and the environment” 
(Council Constitution, Part 2, 6.5.1 and 6.6.1).

3.2 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that ‘work 
programming should be a continuous process’.  It is important to regularly review 
work programmes so that important or urgent issues that come up during the year 
are able to be scrutinised.  In addition, at a time of limited resources, it should also 
be possible to remove projects which have become less relevant or timely.  For this 
reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly reviewed 
by Members throughout the municipal year. 

3.3 The remit of this Committee also includes the strategies, plans, functions and 
services directly relevant to the corporate priorities about reducing carbon 
emissions, transport and highways, creating a greener and more sustainable 
environment and positively affecting climate change.

3.4 The work programme as agreed by the Committee will form the basis for the 
Committee’s work during the year, but will be amended as issues arise during the 
year.

4. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE APPRAISAL

None

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

None

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

None

Page 82



7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

None

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

None

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

None

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

None

7.6 TRADE UNION

None

7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

None

7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY ASSESSMENT

None

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

9. RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1 That the Work programme 2019-20 continues to be regularly reviewed during the   
year.

10. APPENDICES

10.1 Appendix 1 – Regeneration & Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2019-20

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Bradford Council  Constitution.

Page 83



This page is inten
[...]
ommunities Group attend to provide  
 information on the work being undertaken by the group to reduce the  
 number of empty properties in its ownership. The report should also  
 include details of the impact of Council Tax Premiums in reducing the  
 number of empty properties across the Bradford District. 
 5) Energy efficiency in the Private rented sector in the  The Committee will receive a report regarding energy efficiency in the  Ben Middleton/Neill Morrison 
 Bradford District. private rented sector. 
 6) Crematoria Update The Committee will receive an update report on the Council's  Phil Barker / John  
 crematoria. Scholefield 

 24th October 2019 Page 3 of 3 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 THE COUNCIL'S AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME
	6 DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY AND THE HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY
	Reg&Env7NovDocW APP1
	Reg&Env7NovDocW APP2

	7 THE COUNCIL'S INVOLVEMENT IN RESIDENTIAL HIGH RISE BUILDINGS FOLLOWING THE GRENFELL TOWER DISASTER
	8 REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20
	Reg&Env7NovDocY APP




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 7 November 2019 in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 5.30 pm 
Concluded 6.35 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  GREEN 

Jamil 
Dodds 
Berry 
Choudhry 
  

Heseltine 
Herd 
  

 Stubbs 
  

Love 
  

 
 
Observers: Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw (Portfolio Holder with responsibility for 

Regeneration, Planning and Transport) 
 
Apologies:  Councillor Nussrat Mohammed, Councillor Kamran Hussain, Councillor Riaz 

Ahmed 
 
Councillor Jamil in the Chair 
 
9.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
Cllr Choudhry attended for Cllr K Hussain, Cllr Stubbs attended for Cllr Ahmed. 
 

10.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
In the interests of transparency, Cllr Choudhry disclosed an interest in agenda 
item 5 and 6:- The Council’s Affordable Housing Programme and the Draft 
Housing and Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategies (Minute numbers 13 
and 14). 
 

11.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
 



 
2 

12.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals to the Committee. 
 

13.   THE COUNCIL'S AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “V”) provided an update 
on progress in relation to the delivery of the Council’s Affordable Housing 
programme, and recent developments influencing the governance of the housing 
stock. 
 
Officers explained that in 2010, a time when the housing delivery in the district 
was relatively low in terms of affordable housing, the Council started delivering 
new Council housing and was demonstrating leadership in the sector by taking a 
role in increasing the supply.  The table at paragraph 2.6 of the report 
summarised the affordable housing delivery to date. 
 
In March of this year the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government published guidance that placed a requirement on Local Authorities to 
open Housing Revenue accounts (HRAs) where their stock exceeds 200 units.  
Bradford Council will be setting up an HRA in the next financial year. 
 
The HRA is a ring fenced account. Rental payments are ring fenced to pay for 
services that are of benefit to tenants such as repairs, maintenance of the 
properties and also providing new housing stock. 
 
Questions were asked in relation to the affordable housing targets. Officers 
replied that the targets were Core Strategy targets and were minimum targets.  At 
present the Council is struggling to meet these targets, although this is a problem 
experienced by many other local authorities. 
 
A member raised concerns that he was aware of a number of major 
developments where the developers have come back with a deed of variation 
often asking for the affordable housing element to be moved or reduced in 
number.  They questioned if this was a growing problem, and what policies are in 
place to address this? 
 
Officers responded that the s106 standard position is that developers should 
deliver the affordable housing units at the percentage agreed.  The default 
position is that they provide the housing within the development itself.  However, 
this is subject to viability.  If developers can demonstrate (through a lengthy 
process) that it is not viable to deliver that percentage of affordable housing, then 
the target can be reviewed. If the developer is not delivering s106 on site they can 
be required to provide a commuted sum to the Council so that monies can be 
used to pay for the affordable housing at an alternative site.   
 
The Housing team are part of the consultation team with regard to planning 
applications, using documentation such as the Strategic Housing Need 
Assessment to show what the level of need is across the district. 
 
A member asked if the figure shown in paragraph 3.3 was a net figure, and does 
that also include Right to Buy figures? 



 
3 

 
Officers explained that the figure was a net figure.  Returns are submitted to 
Government each year. A variety of statistics are reported including, net new 
homes figures, net new affordable homes figure and also figures for demolitions.  
The figures are only net new for affordable housing, although the team also report 
to government of homes lost through the right to buy scheme.  Currently, the 
Authority has not sold any properties through the Right to Buy scheme. 
 
I relation to paragraph 2.10 a member asked for further clarity.  Were officers still 
having difficulty in identifying a suitable site, and was the Homes England funding 
still available. 
 
It was explained that the Council had received an allocation of funding through 
the 2016-21 programme on the basis that sites were to be determined.  At the 
time the allocation was secured there was no affordable housing for rent, so it 
was not part of the funding regime.  This has now changed and affordable 
housing for rent is “back on the table”. 
 
There is still funding available, the current funded programme is to 2021 and this 
will either be extended, or a new programme will be launched.  The Council can 
still submit bids to Home England on a site by site basis, when an opportunity 
arises. 
 
A query was raised regarding the delivery of market sale houses, why had this 
proved to be challenging, why didn’t people want to buy them? 
 
Officers responded that the initial schemes had seen a great deal of demand.  
Part of the issue was around layout of the properties, which were built accessible 
standards and as homes for life. The layout was different from private sector 
homes, and was slightly more open plan, which made the properties were less 
attractive on the purchase market.  The upside to this was that the Council has 
been able to secure additional grant from Homes England, to convert them into 
rental units and let them as affordable housing to local people. 
 
A member queried whether the revised target of 400 properties was enough.  It 
was felt that Bradford may have a higher need for social housing allocation. 
 
The response was that this is the proposed figure arrived at as part of the Core 
Strategy partial review where there was a strategic housing market assessment 
looking at social and affordable housing.  It is a minimum figure, but not 
necessarily the final figure, as part of this process planning have been consulting 
with local teams who will take feedback from them. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That a further report be presented in 12 months to include details of how 
the Housing Revenue Account is operating. 
 
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
 
 
 



 
4 

14.   DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY AND THE HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH 
SLEEPING STRATEGY 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “W”) provided the draft 
Housing Strategy and the draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy for 
Members to consider.  
 
Officers circulated an updated draft of both strategies, explaining that since the 
Committee papers had been published, further comments had been received 
from Council Management Team which had been incorporated in to the current 
draft.  Officers explained that Members comments from this meeting will also be 
incorporated into the final document. 
 
Partners from Incommunities attended the meeting, explaining to members their 
role in the drafting of the strategies. 
 
A Member asked, if when approaching rough sleepers, they were asked if they 
had ever served in the armed forces, and if they were aware of where to go for 
further help.  Officers responded that yes, this question was put to the rough 
sleepers, and they were referred to specialist charities, it was also something that 
was monitored by them.  They added that a new post had been established within 
Leeds city Council dealing with housing and Homelessness across the Yorkshire 
region. 
 
A Member asked for further information about the role undertaken by this post, as 
the details would be helpful for the staff working on the Armed Forces Covenant 
within Bradford Council. 
 
In addition, a query was raised in relation to Empty Homes as to whether the 
higher rate of Council Tax applied to these properties had resulted in more 
properties back into use.  Officers replied that the current figure was 4079, and 
that a report on Empty Homes was to be presented to this Committee in April 
2020. 
 
Members welcomed the amendments and inclusions to the strategy since they 
last saw the document, and commended staff on producing a very good 
document. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That officers and partners be commended for their work in 
 drafting the strategies. 
 
(2) That members comments be fed into the final drafts of the 
 strategies. 

 
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
 
 
 
 
 



 
5 

15.   THE COUNCIL'S INVOLVEMENT IN RESIDENTIAL HIGH RISE BUILDINGS 
FOLLOWING THE GRENFELL TOWER DISASTER 
 
The Strategic Director, Place submitted a report (Document “X”) updating 
members on the Council’s involvement in high rise residential buildings. 
 
A report was brought to this Committee a year ago. At that time officers had 
identified those high rise buildings with aluminium composite materials that were 
considered a threat to life.  There are two within the district, and officers are 
working with the owners to get buildings remedied. There is a delay in this 
process due to financing, the considerable cost of replacing the cladding and the 
complex nature of the application.  The Government have recently established a 
fund (managed by Housing England) that private landlords can apply to assist 
with the cost of remedying buildings. Officers understand that applications for the 
two buildings are currently in progress. 
 
Officers explained that the Government have now widened their request for 
information, and are now asking about insulation materials and certain other types 
of cladding, as they perceive there may be some level of risk.  Data collection is 
taking place in the authority, although this task is quite complex as many of the 
buildings had building regulation compliance overseen by private companies, so 
we don’t have details in relation to these.  In addition to this, there are different 
types of cladding that all look the same, but have different performances when 
tested. 
 
The future of these high rise buildings and they way they will be dealt with is 
uncertain at the moment.  The Government has stated its intention to undertake a 
substantial rewriting of the fire standards side of the building regulations, but no 
date has been set for this. 
 
Officers further explained that the way to ensure safety in high rise buildings is to 
have a regulatory body that oversees them from inception to demolition, through 
the entire lifetime of the building and to oversee maintenance of the existing 
properties. 
 
A member asked how the issues of concern were flagged up.  Officers responded 
that the Fire Service is a consultee as part of the process.  Joint visits are 
undertaken with the Fire Service to look at completed schemes. 
 
A question was raised as to whether the requirements around fire safety had 
been strengthened as a result of the Grenfell disaster.  Officers explained that all 
high rise buildings in the District had been closely looked at since the Grenfell 
disaster and where risks have been identified, officers have worked with the 
building owners to try to alleviate the problems. Aluminium cladding has been 
identified in other properties, although as they are not over 18 metres tall they are 
not currently being addressed.  The focus is on the priority buildings, which 
present the highest risk. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That an update report be presented in 12 months to include details of any 
request for information from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 



 
6 

Local Government (MHCLG) regarding further data collection in relation to 
High Rise Residential Buildings. 
 
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
 

16.   REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20 
 
The report of the Chair of the Regeneration & Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “Y”) invited Members to consider the Committee’s Work 
Programme for the 2019-20 municipal year. 
 
Members had a general discussion regarding the prioritisation of certain issues. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Work Programme 2019-20 continues to be amended throughout the 
year. 
 
ACTION: Scrutiny Lead 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


